
Agenda compiled by:
John Grieve
Governance Services
Civic Hall
Tel: 0113 224 3836

Produced on Recycled Paper

CITY PLANS PANEL

Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on
Thursday, 17th November, 2016 at 1.30 pm

MEMBERSHIP

Councillors

P Gruen
N Walshaw
J McKenna 
(Chair)
A Khan
A Garthwaite
J Heselwood
B Selby
C Macniven

C Campbell R Procter
G Latty

T Leadley D Blackburn

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No

SITE VISIT LETTER

1  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS

To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded)

(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting)



2  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

1 To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report.

2 To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information.

3 If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:-

RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:-

3  LATE ITEMS

To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration

(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes)

4  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY INTERESTS

To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



5  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

6  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

To consider and approve the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 27th October 2016.

(Copy attached)

3 - 14

7  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION NOS 16/04913/FU AND 
16/04914/LI REMODELING OF THE FORMER 
MAJESTIC NIGHTCLUB TO CREATE A 6 
STORY OFFICE BUILDING WITH GROUND 
FLOOR AND BASEMENT COMMERCIAL 
B1/A1/A3/A4/D2 USES. CREATION OF OFFICE 
FLOORS BEHIND RETAINED OUTER WALLS 
AND NEW GLAZED ELEVATION TO ROOF TOP 
ADDITION AT CITY SQUARE, LEEDS1.

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an application for the 
remodelling of the former Majestic Night Club to 
create a 6 storey office building with ground floor 
and commercial B1/A1/A3/A4/D2 uses. Creation of 
office floors behind retained outer walls and new 
glazed elevation to roof top addition at City Square, 
Leeds 1.

(Report attached)

15 - 
44

Item
No

Ward Item Not
Open

Page
No



8  City and 
Hunslet

APPLICATION NO. 16/05468/FU - HYBRID 
PLANNING APPLICATION FOR FULL 
PLANNING PERMISSION (PHASE 1) TO ERECT 
PART 5 STOREY RISING TO PART 10 STOREY 
EDUCATIONAL BUILDING (USE CLASS D 1) 
INCLUDING ASSOCIATED ACCESS, PARKING 
AND LANDSCAPING AND OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION (PHASE 2) FOR PART 10 AND 
PART 11 STOREY EDUCATIONAL BUILDINGS 
(USE CLASS D1) ON LAND AT QUARRY HILL/ 
EASTGATE, LEEDS, LS2 7UP.

To consider a report by the Chief Planning Officer 
which sets out details of an hybrid planning 
application for full planning permission (phase 1) to 
erect part 5 storey rising to part 10 storey 
educational building (use Class D 1) including 
associated access, parking and landscaping and 
outline planning permission (Phase 2) for part 10 
and part 11 s
[...]
quare. This was agreed at City Plans Panel and includes the first winter garden in 
the city.

Time Ward  Site
10.15-
11.10am

City & Hunslet Completed Central Square development and winter garden, 
Whitehall Road 

11.15-
12.pm

City & Hunslet Former Majestics site, City Square. Application references 
16/04913/FU and 16/04914/LI

Due to the close distance to the Civic Hall it is intended to walk to both sites.  Please notify 
Daljit Singh (Tel: 3787971) if you will be attending and meet in the Ante Chamber at 10.00 
am at the latest.

Yours sincerely

Daljit Singh
Central Area Team Leader

To all Members of City Plans Panel

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th November, 2016

CITY PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 27TH OCTOBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, D Blackburn, 
T Leadley, N Walshaw, C Campbell, 
A Khan, A Garthwaite, J Heselwood, 
B Selby, C Macniven and B Anderson

A Member site visit was held in the morning in connection with the following 
proposals: Planning Application PREAPP/16/00421 – Residential 
development for up to 580 flats and associated public space and commercial 
uses at Whitehall Road, Leeds 12, Planning Application PREAPP/16/00532 – 
Restoration of First White Cloth Hall, Kirkgate, Leeds 2, Planning Application 
PREAPP/16/00428 – Proposed Student Accommodation at Tower House 
Street, Leeds 2 and Planning Application PREAPP/16/00385 – Proposed 
Creative Arts Building at Portland Way, Leeds 2 and was attended by the 
following Councillors: J McKenna, P Gruen, A Khan, A Garthwaite, C 
Macniven,T Leadley, D Blackburn, C Campbell and B Anderson

70 Chair's Opening Remarks 

The Chair welcomed to the meeting students from Leeds Beckett University 
who were studying for degrees in Planning and Journalism.

71 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

72 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no resolutions to exclude the public

73 Late Items 

There were no late items of business

74 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of a disclosable pecuniary interest.

75 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: G Latty and R Procter.

76 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

Page 3

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th November, 2016

With reference to Minute No.67, last section, second bullet point, a number of 
Members requested an amendment to the wording, removing the words “the 
majority” and replacing with “in general”  

RESOLVED – That, with the inclusion of the above, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 6th October 2016, be approved as a true and correct record.

77 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

The following issue was raised under matters arising:

Minute No.68 – Position Statement – Application No’s: 16/02582, 16/02583 
and 16/02584 – Following an unexpected deferral of the applications at the 
previous meeting, the Chair asked if any progress had been made in bringing 
the applications back before Panel? Members also requested to know if any 
kind of apology had been received from the applicant.

In responding the Chief Planning Officer reported that no formal letter of 
apology had been received, however, some discussions had taken place with 
the applicant in respect of the highway issues. 

It was reported that legal advice was being obtained and due consideration 
would be given to that advice and the intention was that the implications of 
this would be communicated to Members in advance of any decision being 
taken.

The Chief Planning Officer said at this stage it was unclear when the 
applications would be brought back to Panel.

The Chair thanked the Chief Planning Officer for the update.

78 Application No. 16/02757/OT - Outline Appl
[...]
the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 17th November, 2016

Secretary of State decide not to call in the application for determination, the 
Chief Planning Officer be authorised to secure the completion of a Section 
106 agreement to include the following:

 Travel Plan and Monitoring fee (£3,540)
 Local Employment and Training Initiatives 
 Traffic Regulation Order (£25,000)
 Bus stop (Pole) contribution (£500)
 To ensure the provision of a bus route through the site

In the event of the Section 106 Agreement not being completed within 3 
months of the Panel resolution to grant planning permission, final 
determination of the application be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer 

79 PREAPP/16/00532 - Proposal for the repair and restoration of the First 
White Cloth Hall, Kirkgate, Leeds. 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of a pre-
application proposal for the repair and restoration of the First White Cloth Hall, 
Kirkgate, Leeds.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel, speaking in detail about 
the proposal and highlighted the following:

 The First White Cloth Hall was built in 1711
 The building was listed Grade II* in 1983
 The building was in a poor condition and was listed on Historic 

England’s at Risk Register
 The proposal was to reinstate the west wing to its pre-demolition form, 

reinstate the arcading to the inner courtyard, retain and repair the 
Kirkgate frontages, introduce high quality modern design in the form of 
a glazed atrium and introduce a modern rainscreen treatment to the 
southern elevation

 It was reported that extensive consultation had taken place
 Impact of the proposal on the special architectural character and 

historic interest of the Grade II* First White Cloth Hall and the City 
Centre Conservation Area

 The proposed uses of the building

In response to Members comments and 
[...]
hitectural approach, Members were of 
the view that a high quality design was necessary in this location 

 Members were of the view that a hard and soft landscaping scheme 
needs to fully mitigate for any tree loss (3:1) and that an attractive 
setting for the new development and wider street scene should be 
produced 

RESOLVED – 

(i) To note the details contained in the pre-application presentation 

(ii) That the developers be thanked for their attendance and 
presentation

83 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 17th 
November 2016 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report of the Chief Planning Officer 
 
CITY PLANS PANEL   
 
Date: 17th November 2016 
 
Subject: 16/04913/FU and 16/04914/LI Remodeling of the former Majestic Nightclub to 
create a 6 story office building with ground floor and basement commercial 
B1/A1/A3/A4/D2 uses. Creation of office floors behind retained outer walls and new 
glazed elevation to roof top addition, City Sq .  
 
Applicant: Rushbond Plc 
 
 

        
 
 
RECOMMENDATION:  
 
16/04913/FU 
DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to the 
specified conditions at the end of this report (and any other conditions which he may 
consider necessary) and following completing of a Section 106 Agreement to cover 
the following matters: 
Travel Plan: 

i) Travel Plan review fee of £5,300 
ii) Car club membership package of £6,800 

   
Jobs and Skills priority for local people 
 
In the circumstances where the Sec.106 has not been completed within 3 months of 
the resolution to grant planning permission the final determination of the application 
shall be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer. 
 
16/04914/LI 
Approve Listed building consent subject to the conditions listed at the end of this 
report (and any other conditions which the Chief Planning Officer may consider 
necessary).  

Spec
[...]
o steps down from north to south and would act as a back-drop to the detailed 
buildings described above. This has been submitted as an 11 storey building at its 
northern end, dropping to 10 storeys to the south. At the time of writing this report 
the college were reviewing their floorspace requirements and were considering 
reducing the height of the lower, 10 storey element. The position on this will be 
reported verbally to Members at Panel.    
 

3.4 The proposals have been developed to align on key vistas and respect the entrance 
to the Quarry Hill site from Eastgate at Gateway Court. The buildings are 
progressively stepped back on the east/west axis to create a tiered effect. This also 
facilitates the delivery of an external terrace area which provides the opportunity to 
integrate with Gateway Court. A publicly accessible route through the buildings, to 
the main central area of open space, is also proposed on this southern elevation to 
provide pedestrian permeability and an even greater integration with the public 
realm to the south. This central area is looked over by a first floor terrace which will 
provide a facility for the students and the opportunity to provide further visual 
interest by animating this raised space. It is proposed that 22 trees are planted on 
the site.   

 
3.5 The design of the building was generally supported by City Plans Panel at pre-

application stage although there was some criticism of its lack of finesse. Therefore, 
the architects have made a series of changes to the scheme. Most notably these 
include: 

 
o The removal of the vertical column from the leading corner of the building and 

the reduction in the number of mullions to increase the glass to solid ratio in the 
other primary glazed elevations.   

 
o The sloping of the parapet roofs of the elements which sit around the radius 

fronting Eastgate so that they create a gradual curved fall from the highest 
Page 47



northern point facing up Regent St, a
[...]
own copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019567
 PRODUCED BY CITY DEVELOPMENT, GIS MAPPING & DATA TEAM, LEEDS CITY COUNCIL SCALE : 1/1500

16/05468/FU

Page 71



Phase 2

L Twr

CADDICK
Development

+

00

& & tr
C1 & & & å

9

10

50

0

8e0
+

+

?9.0?

/

80

31 460

?

?

3?.470+

?9

?9

34 100+

PLAYHOUSE

SQUARE

L Twr

m0 5 15 20
SCALE

1..2sO

34,36+
34,300+

Public Realm to be
developed by others

ùkdnftñndb*.etuæhtu!el¡ffi.

arraaaaaar¡aaarar SlleBoundary
(affi 6383m2 / 1.58 Acr€)

r¡.rr¡r¡t¡rrr.¡r. Phass 2 fooþrint 1039m2

Phas 1

EWT-
EllLwlllam

r:4 192¡ 7* 2@
F:4 l0r879sgs

,1"

Phase 2 Paåmeter Plan

TEEDS

PLAilNING

1:2û lrn

2152 AG(04)

ir l¡

P
age 72


	Agenda
	 Site Visit Letter
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 Application Nos 16/04913/FU and 16/04914/LI Remodeling of the former Majestic Nightclub to create a 6 story office building with ground floor and basement commercial B1/A1/A3/A4/D2 uses. Creation of office floors behind retained outer walls and new glazed elevation to roof top addition, City Sq .
	16-04913-FU-LI Majestic Panel Report Final
	16-04913&4 Majestic Conditions
	16-04913-FU & 16-04914-LI
	16-04913&4 Majestic ground floor plan

	8 Application No. 16/05468/FU - Hybrid planning application for full planning permission (phase 1) to erect part 5 storey rising to part 10 storey educational building (use Class D 1) including associated access, parking and landscaping  and outline planning permission (Phase 2) for part 10 and part 11 storey educational buildings (use class D1) on land at Quarry Hill/ Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7UP.
	16-05468 Quarry Hill Panel Report Final
	16-05468 Quarry Hill City College Conditions
	16_05468_FU
	16-05468 Quarry Hill Site Plan




Minutes of the meeting


Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

CITY PLANS PANEL

THURSDAY, 17TH NOVEMBER, 2016

PRESENT: Councillor J McKenna in the Chair

Councillors P Gruen, G Latty, T Leadley, 
N Walshaw, C Campbell, A Khan, 
A Garthwaite, J Heselwood, C Macniven, 
E Nash and J Procter

A Member site visit was held in the morning in connection with the following 
proposals: the completed Central Square development and Winter Garden on 
Whitehall Road and the former Majestics site, City Square, Leeds 1 
(Application Nos: 16/04913/FU and 16/04914/LI) and was attended by the 
following Councillors: S McKenna, T Leadley, C Campbell, A Garthwaite and 
C Macniven. 

84 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents 

There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents

85 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of Press and Public 

There were no items where it was considered necessary to exclude the press 
or public from the meeting due to the confidential nature of the business to be 
considered

86 Late Items 

There were no late items of business

87 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 

Councillor J Procter declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in Agenda Item 
No. 7 – Re-modelling of the former Majestic Nightclub, City Square, Leeds 1 
(Application No 16/04913/FU). Councillor Procter informed the Panel that he 
was a Director of a Company that carried out substantial work on behalf of the 
developers of the scheme (Rushbond). He withdrew from the meeting and 
took no part in the discussion or voting thereon.  

88 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors: D Blackburn and 
R Procter

89 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 27th October 2016, be 
approved as a true and correct record.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

90 Matters Arising from the Minutes 

The following issues were raised under Matters Arising:

(i) Application Nos: 16/02582, 16/02583 and 16/02584 (Minute No. 77 
referred) – In providing an update on progress of the applications, 
the Chief Planning Officer said that ongoing discussions were 
taking place with the developer on outstanding highway matters. It 
was anticipated that the Head of Terms for the Section 106 
Agreement together with the 278 Agreement may be nearing 
completion, further plans in respect of drainage matters were 
awaited.

The Chief Planning Officer suggested that the applicant was aiming 
to bring the application to Panel in January with a view to starting 
on site March 2017, subject to obtaining the necessary planning 
permission.  

In responding to a query as to what advice had been obtained in 
respect of Legal implications, the Chief Planning Officer reported 
that Members would receive a separate briefing prior to the 
application coming before Panel.

(ii) PREAPP/1600532 – First White Cloth Hall, Kirkgate, Leeds 1 
(Minute No.79 referred) – In providing an update the Chair reported 
that in accordance with resolution (iii) a letter on behalf of this Panel 
had been sent to the Director of City Development requesting that 
the process of acquiring the site by means of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order be expedited

(iii) With reference to Minute No.33 of the meeting held on 23rd July 
2016, the Chair confirmed that a letter had been sent to the Director 
of Environment and Housing requesting the improvements to the 
toilet and washing facilities as soon as possible 

(iv) PREAPP/16/00428 – Proposal for redevelopment of Hume House, 
Wade Lane, Leeds 2 (Minute No.81 referred) – Referring to the 
suggestion that the building be “slid” a small distance to the south, 
but this would be subject to acquiring the necessary land, Councillor 
Leadley sought clarification as to who owned the land.

The Chief Planning Officer reported that enquiries would be made 
and reported back to Panel

91 Application Nos: 16/04913/FU and 16/04914/LI Remodeling of the former 
Majestic Nightclub to create a 6 story office building with ground floor 
and basement commercial B1/A1/A3/A4/D2 uses. Creation of office 
floors behind retained outer walls and new glazed elevation to roof top 
addition, City Square. 



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of an 
application for the remodelling of the former Majestic Night Club to create a 6 
storey office building with ground floor and commercial B1/A1/A3/A4/D2 uses. 
Creation of office floors behind retained outer walls and new glazed elevation 
to roof top addition at City Square, Leeds 1.

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

Addressing the proposal the Chief Planning Officer highlighted the following:

 Following a fire in 2014 a substantial part of the building’s interior and 
the majority of the roof were lost, much of the external fabric of the 
building remained intact

 The proposal was for a primarily office-led scheme of approximately 
6,000 sqm floor space with ground and lower ground levels capable of 
accommodating Class B1/A1/A3/A4 and D2 uses

 The new glazed roof was designed to respond to the height of the 2 
neighbouring buildings in City Square.

 The rear wall of the building would be reconstructed to accommodate 
the insertion of new floor plates

 The upper floors would be set back resulting in the top floors appearing 
dome-like when viewed from the ground

 New windows would be introduced in the original façade at the upper 
floor levels along Wellington Street and Quebec Street elevations, new 
windows were also proposed at ground level to either side of the main 
entrance.

 The rebuilding of the rear Palm Court area
 The re-interpretation of many features which had been destroyed, 

including 1920’s styling
 Use of high quality materials to be used throughout 
 Entrance canopies to be refined and reduced to a scale commensurate 

to the proposed use

The Panel then heard from representatives of the Cinema Theatre 
Association who were objecting to the proposal and referred to the following:

 The mains grounds of the objection was the fact that more of the 
original features/ materials should have been retained, in particular the  
Palm Court structure 

 The proposed glazed roof was miss-conceived, it was too tall and 
should be reduced to its original height

 A photographic record of the building should be retained for historic 
purposes

 The were no objections to the proposed office use   

In response to Members questions and comments, the following was 
discussed:



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

 Very little remained of the original Palm Court fabric
 The proposals would save the building and bring a new use for the site 
 There was a need to retain the spirit of the building
 What was proposed was a sympathetic treatment of the building  

The applicant’s representative addressed the Panel, speaking in detail about 
the proposal and highlighted the following:

 The proposal would create a long term sustainable use for the building
 The Majestic building occupied a prominent site within City Square
 A period of 50 years has elapsed since the building had operated as a 

cinema

In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed:

 Very little of the original building remained
 The proposed office use was an appropriate use for the building
 The new glazed roof (a crown veil) added quality to the design
 A suggestion was made that the glazed roof appeared to be too 

dominant (Officers pointed out that glass often looked dark and could 
be sympathetic to the dark appearance of the original roof)

 Six storey’s in height was compatible with the existing building heights 
in the area

 Members welcomed the art deco detailing within the redesigned 
canopy

 Members welcomed the design of the building suggesting it was a 
classical/ elegant design with a modern addition, the proposal would 
make a positive impact on the street scene

In summing up the Chair suggested that there appeared to be a good deal of 
support for the proposal.

RESOLVED – 

(i) That application No. 16/04913/FU be deferred and delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer for approval, subject to the conditions 
specified in the submitted report with additional conditions 
concerning the design and treatment of the canopies, the 
treatment of the glass to the upper floors  to emphasise the 
verticality of the solar shading treatment (and any other 
conditions which he may consider necessary) and following the 
completion of a Section 106 Agreement to cover the matters:

 Travel Plan review fee of £5,300
 Car club membership package of £6,800
 Jobs and skills priority for local people



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

In the event of the Section 106 Agreement not being completed 
within 3 months of the Panel resolution to grant planning 
permission, final determination of the application be delegated to 
the Chief Planning Officer 

(ii) That application No. 16/04914/LI (Listed Building consent) be 
approved subject to the conditions specified in the submitted 
report (and any other conditions which the Chief Planning 
Officer may consider necessary) 

(Prior to consideration of the following item Councillor J Heselwood vacated 
the meeting)

92 Application No. 16/05468/FU - Hybrid planning application for full 
planning permission (phase 1) to erect part 5 storey rising to part 10 
storey educational building (use Class D 1) including associated access, 
parking and landscaping and outline planning permission (Phase 2) for 
part 10 and part 11 storey educational buildings (use class D1) on land 
at Quarry Hill/ Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7UP. 

The Chief Planning Officer submitted a report which set out details of an 
Hybrid application for full planning permission (Phase1) to erect part 5 storey, 
rising to part 10 storey educational building (use class D1) including 
associated access, parking and landscaping and outline planning permission 
(Phase 2) for part 10 and part 11 storey educational buildings (use class D1) 
on land at Quarry Hill/ Eastgate, Leeds, LS2 7UP

Site photographs and plans were displayed and referred to throughout the 
discussion of the application.

In addition to the representations referred to in the submitted report, the Chief 
Planning Officer reported the receipt of further letters of representation as 
follows:

A petition from a nearby resident containing 23 signatures and an additional 
letter from a local resident objecting to the loss of greenspace, the biodiversity 
and visual amenity provided by the site. 

In responding officers reported that the matters raised were addressed in 
section 8.9 of the submitted report and Members were advised that the site 
was an identified development site that was not a public green space. The 
loss of existing trees and biodiversity was acknowledged and the 
development proposal sought to mitigate this through new tree planting, 
provision of bat roosts and bird boxes, and the provision of green roofs and 
walls.

A letter from West Yorkshire Playhouse in support of the application, but 
highlighting potential concerns about impact on West Yorkshire Playhouse’s 
operations during the construction period.



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

In responding officers advised that condition No. 24 relating to the 
construction arrangements could be expanded to require consultation with 
West Yorkshire Playhouse so that the works caused minimal disruption.

An additional letter of overall support from the Leeds Civic Trust but requiring 
the details of the filigree screen to be agreed prior to planning permission 
being granted, raising concerns that the plinth does not engage with the street 
and should incorporate an entrance and seeking further details of the 
proposed enhancement to the gateway court area. 

Addressing these comments officers advised that the approach to the filigree 
screen demonstrated that there was opportunity to provide an artistic design 
that related to the uses within the college and that it was reasonable to control 
the full details of this by condition. The plinth provided a clear base to the 
building and a buffer to the busy highway. Its treatment with window openings 
and green walls provides visual interest and the College’s strategy was to 
provide entrances from Playhouse Square. The Gateway Court area was 
outside the ownership of the applicant and not necessary to provide access to 
the development. However, its improvement would help to better serve the 
Quarry Hill area generally. Therefore the Council had secured a significant 
contribution from the sale of the site for development towards these 
improvements. 

A letter of objection from Caddicks (the adjacent landowner) stating that 
phase 1 should be the same height as Caddick’s block F; that the extension of 
Playhouse Square adversely affected the opportunity to improve the Gateway 
Court area; the development should share the cost of the Section 106 
obligations placed on the Caddick development proposal relating to off-site 
highway improvements; the phase 2 design parameters should include 
scoping for the landscaping and material details. 

Officers advised that Phase 1 would be only 3m higher than block F at a gap 
of approximately 40m and that this relationship was considered acceptable. 
The changes to Playhouse Square were relatively minor and enable an 
access to be created towards Eastgate. They are not considered to prejudice 
the potential for improvements to Gateway Court which remained to be 
designed. It was not considered reasonable or appropriate to revisit the off-
site highway works improvements already secured by the Caddick 
development. The College proposals would only be required to address any 
additional impact that they may have. The design parameters for phase 2 did 
control the scale and footprint but at this stage not enough was known about 
the College’s future requirements and available funding to control details of 
landscaping and materials.

In addressing the report the Chief Planning Officer outlined the current 
proposal:

 The proposal was for a new build college facility, delivered in two 
phases, 17 month build programme (operational by July 2018)



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

 The building is a series of linked building blocks sitting on a plinth 
which follows the curved frontage to Eastgate.

 The blocks step up in height 5 – 10 storeys (Phase 1)
 8 storey’s rising to 11 (Phase 2) It was reported that this had been 

reduced in scale since the report was published
 The proposals had been developed to align to key vistas and respect 

the entrance to the Quarry Hill site from Eastgate and Gateway Court  
 The buildings progressively stepped back on the east/west axis to 

create a tiered effect, which also facilitates the delivery of an external 
terrace area providing an opportunity to integrate with Gateway Court.

 A public accessible route through the buildings to the main central area 
of open space is also proposed on the southern elevation to provide 
pedestrian permeability.  

 A series of design changes had been made to the building following 
discussion of the application at the pre application stage

 The Travel Plan for the scheme promoted a car free development, 
proposing to make provision for servicing and disabled parking only on 
the site.

 The building will be designed to achieve BREEAM excellent status, 
utilising energy efficient plant, LED lighting and photo- voltaic 
technology would be incorporated on the roof top areas together with 
other energy saving measures

 There remained a number of outstanding highway matters including: an 
assessment of the potential impact on the Mabgate access junction, 
pick up and drop off details and agreement of the servicing and 
delivery arrangements.

 The applicant’s and Council’s wind consultants agree that generally the 
wind environment would be suitable for the intended uses. However, 
mitigation measures were required to address limited occasions when 
wind speeds were likely to cause distress conditions. Officers were 
awaiting confirmation that the nature of the required mitigation would 
not affect the scale, layout and form of the proposed buildings and 
were likely to be limited to more minor works relating to landscaping 
treatment and provision of screens and canopies. Subject to this 
officers propose to deal with the detail mitigation measures by 
planning condition.  

In response to Members comments and questions the following issues were 
raised:

 (Although not strictly required to serve the College buildings) the 
improvements of Gateway Court ( the principle means of access to 
Quarry Hill from the West) was an important consideration, Members 
emphasised the need for this development to proceed

 Lighting and security measures for the public routes was important
 Further details of pedestrian flow /right of way through the scheme 

were required
 Disabled access to the site required clarification
 Further details of pick up and drop off points were required



Final Minutes approved at the meeting 
held on Thursday, 8th December, 2016

 The relationship of the phase 2 development to the to the nearby 
Caddick scheme

 Clarification of the wind impact assessment and mitigation measures
 Concerns were expressed about car parking availability in the area

(At this point in the meeting Councillor J McKenna vacated the Chair, 
Councillor N Walshaw assumed the Chair, Councillors: E Nash and J Procter 
also left the meeting)

Responding to the issue of car parking availability within the area, the Chief 
Planning officer said that the proposed use of the site was acceptable and 
that the existing parking provision for the area would not be affected by the 
development

Concerning the development of Gateway Court, Members stressed the 
importance for this development to proceed and requested that the Executive 
Member responsible be informed accordingly 

In summing up the Chair said this was an innovative/ quality design and 
Members were supportive of the proposal. He suggested there were a 
number of outstanding issues which could be addressed through condition, or 
if they were unresolved or substantial design changes required then the 
application would be brought back to Panel. 

The Chair thanked the developers for their attendance and contributions

RESOLVED – 

(i) That the application be deferred and delegated to the Chief 
Planning Officer for approval, subject to the satisfactory resolution 
of the following outstanding matters:

 Highway circulation, drop – off and servicing layout
 Wind impact mitigation measures
 Travel Plan measures

and subject to the conditions to control lighting and security details, 
a condition requiring consultation on the construction arrangements 
with West Yorkshire Playhouse and subject to the conditions 
specified in the submitted report (and any other conditions which 
he may consider necessary)

(ii) The Chair to write to the Executive Member responsible seeking 
delivery of the Gateway Court improvements as soon as possible

93 Date and Time of Next Meeting 

RESOLVED – To note that the next meeting will take place on Thursday 8th 
December 2016 at 1.30pm in the Civic Hall, Leeds.


